6 7
flow 0      flow 1 flow 1B flow 2 flow90 1 flowSCREW 2 flowSCREW 3 MiniSKiiP® 1 MiniSKiiP® 2 MiniSKiiP® 3
PIM
Six-Pack
Half-Bridge
H-Bridge
Rectifier
PFC

Technology Group
for UL notification
Order Code
(find in product data sheet)
Variants
e.g. alternative parts
Option Code (optional)
Phase Change material
(see also page 40)
MiniSKiiP® options
(see also page 39)
Internal Identifier
Chip technology
FB: IGBT2 High Speed
FC: IGBT2 Fast
FE: IGBT Phantom Speed
FH: CoolMOS CP
FI: CoolMOS CFD
FP: Parallel Switch
MC: MOSFET + SiC
MF: MOSFET + Fast Diode
SA: IGBT3
SB: IGBT3 LL
SC: IGBT4
SG: IGBT3 High Speed
Product Identification
First two digits: Product family identifier
Last digit: Module identifier
Modules are listed from lowest to highest power
(e.g. 600V/5A – 1200V/15A)
Option Code
Diffent housings
Optional DCB material
Optional parts (e.g. brake)
Y as last letter :
Press-fit option (see also page 41)
Option Code 2 (optional)
Phase Change material
(see also page 40)
MiniSKiiP® options
(see also page 39)
Partnumber
ending
Housing
Solder Pins
FZ: flow 0 12mm
F0: flow 0 17mm
F1: flow 1
FB: flow 1B
F2: flow 2
R1: flow90 1
S2: flowSCREW 2
S3: flowSCREW 3
PressFit Pins
PZ: flow 0 12mm
P0: flow 0 17mm
P1: flow 1
PB: flow 1B
P2: flow 2
T2: flowSCREW 2
T3: flowSCREW 3
(see also page 41)
Topology
2P: Halfbridge
2T: Rectifier + PFC
2U: Rectifier + P-Switch PFC
BI: Boost + Inverter
IP: IPM w/o brake, with PFC
NB: Symmetric Boost
NI: NPC
NP: NPC Parallel Switch
NR: NPC Reactive Power
RI: Rectifier + Inverter